

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE K. SUJANA

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 6951 OF 2025

Between:

Shaik Ahmed, S/o Late Shaik Dawood.

Petitioner/Complainant

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. By Public Prosecutor, High Court, For the state of Telangana at Hyderabad.
2. Y. Muthanna, (The then incharge Sub Registrar) Now, Asst. Inspector General Registration and Stamps o/o Commissioner and Inspector General Registration and Stamps Govt. of Telangana, Moazzam jahi Market Hyderabad - TS 500001
3. Mohd. Shafi, S/o Mohammed Yousuf Aged about 59 years. Occ Business. R/o H. No. 6- 6- 175/2, Someshwar wada, Naalsab Gadda - Sangareddy Twon and District. 502 001
4. Mahboob Baig, S/o. Mohammed. Baig Aged about. 39 years. Occ software Engineer R/o. H. No. 4- 7- 25/8/3, Ahmed Nagar, Sangareddy Town and District 502 001 Contact No. 9866648144
5. Sri D. Surdershan Goud, S/o Sri D. Yadaiah Goud, aged about 55 years, Occ Business R/o H. No. 3- 4- 526/3 Barkatpura - Hyderabad 500 027

Respondent no. 2 to 5/Accused No. 2 to 5

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri Bathula Raj Kiran presented this Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings in CrI. Revision Petition No. 06 of 2024 dated 31- 01- 2025 on the file of IV Additional Session Judge, Sangareddy and a crime is to be registered against Respondent No. 2 to 5 under Section 419, 420, 466, 468, 471, 477- A IPC r/wSec. 120B IPC in the interest of justice.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Bathula Raj Kiran Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos.2 to 5 herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Y. Muthanna, (The then incharge Sub Registrar) Now, Asst. Inspector General Registration and Stamps o/o Commissioner and Inspector General Registration and Stamps Govt. of Telangana, Moazzam jahi Market Hyderabad - TS 500001.
2. Mohd. Shafi, S/o Mohammed Yousuf, Occ Business. R/o H. No. 6- 6- 175/2, Someshwar wada, Naalsab Gadda - Sangareddy Twon and District. 502 001.
3. Mahboob Baig, S/o. Mohammed. Baig, Occ software Engineer R/o. H. No. 4- 7- 25/8/8/3, Ahmed Nagar, Sangareddy Town and District 502 001 Contact No. 9866648144.
4. Sri D. Surdershan Goud, S/o Sri D. Yadaiah Goud, Occ Business R/o H. No. 3- 4- 526/3 Barkatpura - Hyderabad 500 027.

are directed to show cause on or before 11.07.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

**The Court made the following
ORDER:**

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

Issue notice to respondent Nos. 2 to 5.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is also permitted to take out personal notice to respondent Nos. 2 to 5 by registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service in the Registry by the next dated of hearing.

List the matter on 11.07.2025.

**SD/- A.H.S. GOWRI SHANKAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Y. Muthanna, (The then incharge Sub Registrar) Now, Asst. Inspector General Registration and Stamps o/o Commissioner and Inspector General Registration and Stamps Govt. of Telangana, Moazzam jahi Market Hyderabad - TS 500001 (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. Mohd. Shafi, S/o Mohammed Yousuf, Occ Business. R/o H. No. 6- 6- 175/2, Someshwar wada, Naalsab Gadda - Sangareddy Twon and District. 502 001 (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
3. Mahboob Baig, S/o. Mohammed. Baig, Occ software Engineer R/o. H. No. 4- 7- 25/8/8/3, Ahmed Nagar, Sangareddy Town and District 502 001 Contact No. 9866648144 (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)

4. Sri D. Surdershan Goud, S/o Sri D. Yadaiah Goud, Occ Business R/o H. No. 3- 4- 526/3 Barkatpura - Hyderabad 500 027 (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
5. One CC to Sri Bathula Raj Kiran Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad.[OUT]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SKS,J

DATED:27/06/2025

LIST ON 11.07.2025.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRLP.No.6951 of 2025

